                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 20 March 2002

The General Manager

Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange

9th Floor Exchange Square

Bukit Kewangan

50936 Kuala Lumpur

Dear Sirs

QUARTERLY REPORTING OF FINANCIAL RESULTS

I am directed to report to you for public release the results of  S P Setia Berhad for the 1st  Quarter ended  31 January 2002 as  follows : 

Quote

S P SETIA BERHAD

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

 (Company No. : 19698-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly Report on Consolidated Results 

For The Financial Quarter Ended 31 January 2002

(The figures have not been audited)





FIRST QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER





CURRENT YEAR QUARTER
PRECEDING 

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER
CURRENT

 YEAR 

TO 

DATE
PRECEDING 

YEAR 

CORRESPONDING

PERIOD





31/01/2002
31/01/2001
31/01/2002
31/01/2001





RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000










1
(a)

Revenue
134,428
158,557
134,428
158,557











(b)

Investment income 
268
268
268
268











(c)

Other income 
5,107
3,831
5,107
3,831










2
(a)

Profit before finance cost, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
43,721
41,931
43,721
41,931











(b)

Finance cost
(1,793)
(1,894)
(1,793)
(1,894)











(c)

Depreciation and amortisation
(1,095)
(1,066)
(1,095)
(1,066)











(d)

Exceptional items
-
-
-
-

















































FIRST QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER





CURRENT YEAR QUARTER
PRECEDING 

YEAR 

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER
CURRENT YEAR 

TO DATE
PRECEDING 

YEAR 

CORRESPONDING

PERIOD





31/01/2002
31/01/2001
31/01/2002
31/01/2001





RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000











(e)

Profit before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
40,833
38,971
40,833
38,971











(f)

Share of profits and losses of associated companies
198
792
198
792











(g)

Profit before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
41,031
39,763
41,031
39,763











(h)

Income tax
(11,935)
(11,586)
(11,935)
(11,586)











(i)
(i)
Profit after income tax before deducting minority interests
29,096
28,177
29,096
28,177












(ii)
Less minority interests
(14)
(149)
(14)
(149)











(j)

Pre-acquisition loss
-
-
-
-











(k)

Net profit from ordinary activities  attributable to members of the company 
29,082
28,028
29,082
28,028











(l)
(i)
Extraordinary items
-
-
-
-



(ii)
Less minority interests
-
-
-
-



(iii)
Extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
-
-
-
-











(m)

Net profit attributable to members of the company
29,082
28,028
29,082
28,028










3
Earnings per share based on 2(m) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any : -












(a)


Basic (based on the weighted average no. of 335,019,536 (2001 : 334,061,775) ordinary shares for the current quarter and 335,019,536 (2001 : 334,061,775) ordinary shares for the cumulative current year to date) (Sen)
8.68
8.39
8.68
8.39











(b)


Fully diluted (based on the weighted average no. of  335,034,016 (2001 : 335,069,873) ordinary shares for the current quarter and 335,034,016 (2001 : 335,069,873)  ordinary shares for the cumulative year to date) (Sen)
8.68
8.36
8.68
8.36










S P SETIA BERHAD

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

 (Company No. : 19698-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly Report on Consolidated Results 

For The Financial Quarter Ended 31 January 2002



(UNAUDITED)

AS AT  

END OF CURRENT 

QUARTER
(AUDITED)

AS AT 

PRECEDING FINANCIAL 

YEAR END



31/01/2002
31/10/2001



RM’000
RM’000

1
Property, Plant and Equipment
123,546
121,607

2
Land Held for Development
283,181
268,982

3
Investment in Associated Companies
34,698
34,578

4
Long Term  Investments
47,507
47,507

5
Goodwill on consolidation
-
-

6
Intangible Assets
-
-

7
Amounts owing by Associated Companies
2,063
2,886

8
Current Assets




      Land under Development
78,054
83,606


      Gross amount due from customers 
4,440
7,633


      Inventories
9,675
10,268


      Trade Receivables
138,911
141,069


      Amounts owing by Associated  Companies 
22,401
25,456


      Other Receivables, Deposits & Prepayments
94,272
74,467


      Short Term Investment
-
-


      Deposits 
183,948
167,874


      Cash and Bank Balances
111,846
165,681



643,547
676,054

9
Current Liabilities




      Gross amount due to customers 
1,567
-


      Trade Payables
80,053
112,287


      Other Payables and Accruals
40,893
47,831


      Hire Purchase & Finance Lease
2,008
1,762


      Short Term Borrowings
30,274
31,275


     Taxation
19,304
25,264


     Proposed Dividend
13,928
13,928



188,027
232,347

10
Net Current Assets
455,520
443,707



946,515
919,267

11
Shareholders’ Funds




Share Capital
335,072
334,798


Reserves




        Share Premium
108,260
108,182


        Merger Reserve
(66,436)
(66,436)


        Revaluation Reserve
1,151
1,151


        Retained Profit
383,964
354,882



762,011
732,577

12
Minority interests
1,490
1,476

13
Long Term Borrowings
175,020
178,350

14
Other Long Term Liabilities
7,175
6,045

15
Deferred Taxation
819
819



946,515
919,267

16
Net tangible assets per share (RM)
2.27
2.19

NOTES

1

Accounting Policies 



The financial statements of the Group are prepared using the same accounting policies, method of computation and basis of consolidation as those used in the preparation of the most recent annual financial statements.





2

Exceptional Items 



There were no exceptional items for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.





3

Extraordinary Items 



There were no extraordinary items for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.





4

Income Tax 



Income Tax comprises : -




FIRST QUARTER
CUMULATIVE




CURRENT
PRECEDING
CURRENT
PRECEDING




YEAR

QUARTER
YEAR

CORRESPONDING
YEAR

TO DATE
YEAR                  CORRESPONDING





QUARTER

PERIOD




31/01/2002
31/01/2001
31/01/2002
31/01/2001




RM’000
RM’000
RM'000
RM'000



- current income tax 
11,855
11,360
11,855
11,360



- deferred taxation 
-
-
-
-



- associated companies
78
226
78
226



- in respect of prior years
2
-
2
-




11,935
11,586
11,935
11,586







The Group’s effective taxation rate for the current quarter and financial year-to-date is high compared to the statutory rate mainly because of the inavailability of group relief for losses incurred by certain subsidiary companies.





5

Profit on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties 



There were no profits on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties outside the ordinary course of the Group's business for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.





6

Quoted Securities 


(a)
Total purchases and disposals of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year-to-date are as follows :-




RM’000



Total Purchases
-



Total Disposals
-



Total Profit/(loss) on disposal
-






(b) 
Total investments in quoted securities as at 31 January 2002 are as follows :-









RM’000



At cost
47,170



Provision for diminution in value 
-



At book value
47,170








Market value 
29,845









7

Changes in the Composition of the Group



There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date, except for the following : -





(a)
The subscription of  2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing 100% of the enlarged share capital of Bandar Setia Alam Sdn Bhd by  S P Setia Berhad; and








(b)
The subscription of 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing 100% of the enlarged share capital of Bandar Eco-Setia Sdn Bhd  by  S P Setia Berhad.








The above changes in the composition of the Group did not have any material effects on the Net Tangible Assets and the Earnings of the S P Setia Bhd Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.





8

Status of Corporate Proposals



The following are the corporate proposals that have been announced by the Company but not completed as at the date of this announcement : -








(a)
Conditional Shareholders’ Agreement entered into on 20 December 2000 between S P Setia Berhad and YGP Holdings Sdn Bhd (“YGP”) to govern the relationship between S P Setia Berhad and YGP (“the Parties”) as proposed shareholders in Pelita Dunia Sdn Bhd (“Pelita Dunia”) and to set out the respective rights, duties and obligations of the Parties in relation to the acquisition by Pelita Dunia of several pieces of lands from Dewan Bandaraya Kuala Lumpur and various private owners for development into a mixed residential and commercial development project.








(b)
Proposed acquisition by S P Setia Berhad through its wholly-owned subsidiary company, Bukit Indah (Johor) Sdn Bhd of 452.625 acres of freehold land located at Gelang Patah, Johor Darul Takzim from Prolink Greens Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Prolink Development Sdn Bhd, which in turn is a subsidiary of Renong Berhad for a total cash consideration of RM118,298,070.








(c)
Proposed acquisition by S P Setia Berhad through its wholly-owned subsidiary company, Forte Amalgamated Sdn Bhd of 34.518 acres of freehold land located in the District of Kuala Lumpur, State of Wilayah Persekutuan for a total cash consideration of RM87,209,036.64.








(d)
Utilisation of Proceeds raised from Private Placement

An announcement was made on 2 August 2001 to extend the utilisation of the net proceeds of approximately RM54.6 million raised from the Private Placement of 7,081,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for a further period of one (1) year until 3 August 2002.

As at the date of this announcement, an amount of RM29.7 million out of the Private Placement proceeds remain unutilised.






9

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the current financial year-to-date except for the issuance of 274,000 new ordinary shares of RM1 each pursuant to the Company's Employee's Share Option Scheme (ESOS) with exercise prices ranging from RM1.00 to RM1.92 per share.  The total cash proceeds arising from the exercise of options under the ESOS during the current financial year-to-date amounted to RM351,600.






10

Group Borrowings and Debt Securities 



Total group borrowings as at 31 January 2002 were as follows :-





Secured
Unsecured
Total





RM’000
RM’000
RM’000



Hire Purchase & Leasing Borrowings

-
7,738
7,738



Short Term Bank Borrowings

14,033
16,241
30,274



Long Term Bank Borrowings

50,020
-
50,020



4.5% Redeemable Unsecured Bonds

-
125,000
125,000





64,053
148,979
213,032









11

Contingent Liabilities 



There were no contingent liabilities as at 13 March 2002, the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.





12

Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments



The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 13 March 2002, the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.





13

Material Litigation 



The Group is not engaged in any material litigation as at 13 March 2002, the latest practicable date which is  not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.





14

Segmental Reporting




Revenue
Profit
Assets





Before Taxation
Employed




RM’000
RM’000
RM’000



Construction
7,383
997
191,528



Property development
122,062
37,032
632,074



Property and investment holding
4,983
3,002
310,940




134,428
41,031
1,134,542





15

Material Changes in the Quarterly Results compared to the results of  the Preceding Quarter



The Group profit before tax increased by RM17.89 million compared to the preceding quarter ended 31 October 2001 due mainly to the recognition of profit from the properties sold in Bukit Indah Bandar Nusajaya, Johor;  Setia Indah, Johor and Pusat Bandar Puchong, Selangor.





16

Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

The Group achieved an increase of 4% in earnings to RM29.08 million on the back of a revenue of RM134.43 million for the current quarter under review compared to the corresponding quarter in the preceding year. This was mainly attributable to the profit recognised on properties sold in Bukit Indah Bandar Nusajaya, Johor;   Setia Indah, Johor and Pusat Bandar Puchong, Selangor.





17

Material Events subsequent to the End of Period 

There were no material transactions or events subsequent to the first quarter ended 31 January 2002 till      13 March 2002, the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.





18

Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group during the financial period under review have not been materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.





19

Prospects for the Current Financial Year

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors is optimistic that the Group’s performance for the current financial year will be satisfactory.





20

Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit 



Not Applicable 





21

Dividend



No dividend has been declared for the first quarter ended 31 January 2002.






Unquote

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

S P SETIA BERHAD

LEE WAI NGAN

Company Secretary

c.c
The Securities Commission

